

## **News Release**

January 24, 2014 Release Number: 3708

# **Construction Begins on Ben Sawyer Causeway Multi-use Path Improvement Project**

The project will add approximately a mile and a half of wider pathway for bicyclist and walkers

<u>Charleston County Government</u> announces construction on the Ben Sawyer Causeway Multi-use Path Improvement Project at a ground breaking ceremony on January 31 at 10:00 a.m. on <u>Gold Bug Island at 1560 Ben Sawyer Blvd.</u>

#### Speakers at the January 31 ceremony include:

- Charleston County Chairman Teddie Pryor
- Mount Pleasant Mayor Linda Page
- Sullivan's Island Mayor Mike Perkis
- Charleston Moves Executive Director Tom Bradford

### **Details of the project:**

- The work will consist of installing a new asphalt multiuse path to a width of up to eight feet, replacing the existing four foot wide path, to accommodate more bicycle and pedestrian users.
- The new path will start on the Mount Pleasant side at Simmons Point Road, crossing the Ben Sawyer Bridge, and end at the existing concrete sidewalk on Sullivan's Island.
- Some work activities will be conducted during the day time but significant lane closures will be during the off peak hours between 8 p.m. and 6 a.m.
- Construction should be complete in May of 2014.

Up to 80% of project expenditures will be reimbursed by <u>Charleston Area Transportation Study (CHATS)</u> Federal Enhancement Grant funds. The Enhancement Grant funds were accumulated over multiple years by the <u>Town of Mt. Pleasant, Town of Sullivan's Island</u>, and Charleston County Government. The 20% local match will come from the <u>Charleston County Transportation Sales Tax</u>.

The project is managed by <u>Charleston County Government</u>, in close coordination with the Town of Mt. Pleasant, Town of Sullivan's Island, and the <u>South Carolina Department of Transportation</u>.

Visit the official website at <a href="http://roads.charlestoncounty.org">http://roads.charlestoncounty.org</a> for public meeting notices and up-to-date news and information about all Charleston County Transportation Sales Tax road projects.

Anyone with questions about the project can call Charleston County's Transportation Development Department at (843) 202-6154.

----

#### For information on Charleston County Government news and services, the public can:

- Visit our website: www.charlestoncounty.org
- Follow us on Twitter:
  - o Main County account: https://twitter.com/ChasCountyGov
  - o Traffic and road project info. only: www.twitter.com/ccroadwise
- Like us on Facebook (main County site): <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753</a>
  - Board of Elections and Voter Registration: <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986</a>
  - Consolidated 9-1-1 Center's Public Education Program:
     <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-</a>
     <a href="Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227</a>
  - o Emergency Management Department: http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCo
    - Awendaw District Fire Department:
      <a href="http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCohttps://www.facebook.com/pages/Awendaw-District-Fire-Department/505429932850932">http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCohttps://www.facebook.com/pages/Awendaw-District-Fire-Department/505429932850932</a>
  - Zoning and Planning Department: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Zoning-Planning-Department/549596221765813">https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Zoning-Planning-Department/549596221765813</a>
  - Sheriff's Office: https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Sheriffs-Office/557956290949818
- See us on You Tube: <a href="http://www.youtube.com/user/charlestoncountygov">http://www.youtube.com/user/charlestoncountygov</a>
- Watch County Council meetings online http://www.ustream.tv/channel/charleston-county-government













- written by Shawn Smetana -